

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. SIMON

Brian C. Gruber, WSBA # 32210  
Beth Baldwin, WSBA # 46810  
ZIONTZ CHESTNUT  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1230  
Seattle, Washington 98121  
Tel. (206) 448-1230  
Fax (206) 448-0962

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Confederated  
Tribes of the Colville Reservation*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON

**NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**  
*et al.,*

Case No. 3:01-cv-00640-SI

Plaintiffs,

v.

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
COLVILLE RESERVATION

**NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES  
SERVICE, et al.,**

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONFEDERATED  
TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION

**ZIONTZ CHESTNUT**  
2101 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 1230  
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98121  
TEL. (206) 448-1230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

**I. The Appropriate Degree of Deference in the Court’s Review of the 2014 FCRPS Biological Opinion.**..... 2

**II. The BiOp’s Jeopardy Analysis Is Based In Significant Part On Tributary Habitat Restoration By Colville And Numerous Other Entities Throughout The Columbia Basin That Is Reasonably Certain To Occur.**..... 7

**III. NOAA’s Explanation of Observed Changes in R/S Considers All Relevant Factors and Is Based on the Best Available Science.** ..... 9

**IV. A Single EIS for the Basin-Wide Suite of RPA Actions is Impractical.** ..... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Federal Court Cases**

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne*, 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 4

*Lands Council v. McNair*, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) ..... 4, 6

*Lands Council v. Powell*, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 5

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 4

*Nw Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*, 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell*, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 4, 11

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Locke*, 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*Trout Unlimited v. Lohn*, 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 4
